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RED/LSI"
Consent order No:-Format 1.0/AST/RONM/E1C N'>. NM-5580-I5/R/CC- M^lST

Date-')-0/0^1/2015
To,
M/'s. Lasons India Pvt. Ltd.,
Plot No. C-18, MIDC Taloja
Navi Mumbai.

Subject: Renewal of Consent to Operate with increase in Cl
Ref: 1.Earlier consent to operate is granted vide No. BO/AS(T)/T/ EIC No. NM-

432S-12/ CC-4611 dtd.29.05.2013
2. Minutes of CC meeting held on 10.04.2015

Your application: CR1411000417
Dated: 14.10.2014
For Renewal of Consent to Operate with increase in CI under Section 26 of the
Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Authorization under Rule 5 of the
Hazardous Wastes (M, H & T M) Rules 2008 is considered and the consent is hereby
granted subject to the following terms and conditions and as detailed in the
schedule I, II, III & IV annexed to this order:

1. The consent is granted for a period from 31.10.2014 up to 31.10.2015

2. The proposed capital investment of the industry is Rs. 49.29 Crs. (As per C. A
Certificate submitted by industry)
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r 3.

Niacin
Niaciii Amide
Methyl Pyridinc Derivative:- (lor

I j Captive Consumption only,)

i. Conditions under Water (P&CP), .1974_Act h - r discharge of oifluent;
I Sr. | Description Permit ted i Standards to be

no. s '. quan t i t y of achieved
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3|5 MT/M
IOO'MT/M"

[(MS MT/M

Domestic ef f luent
.Vs per buaeu_uie_-l
AS :,!;M' Schedule -I

Disposal

tank
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! 5. Process

i—'7.

Process

Process

8. DG set 250 KVA

1 _ -^sJ16rJ5c_he£h_d(;_J_l_
1 '_ 7 1 <AS per Schedule -II
1 j As per SeheduJ_e_-_n_
1 _ | As per Schedule -II
1 ! As per Schedule -II

6. Conditions about Non Hazardous Wastes: NIL

7. Conditions under Hazardous Waste (Mil & TM) Rules, 2008 for treatment and
Disposal of hazardous waste:

1
2

4

5

6

SlIHEPI^S^'r'' .
Spent Carbon
ETP Sludge

Process waste
Dilute Nitric Acid
Process waste
Amminium
Sulphate solution
Process waste
Sodium Nitrate
Solution

28.2
34.3

28.1

28.1

28.1

50
255

1070

981

148

LJKG/M
MT/A

MT/M

MT/M

MT/M

—....

....

LHvv ihlJr

CHWTSDF/
Sale to MoEF
or SPCB
authorized
Recyclers/
Reprocessors

8. The Board reserves the right to review, amend, suspend, revoke etc. this consent
and the same shall be binding on the industry.

9. This consent should not be construed as exemption from obtaining necessary
NOC/permission from any other Government authorities.

10. The industry shall also comply with the Industry specific standards notified under
Environment Protection Act.

11. This consent is issued pursuant to the decision of the Consent Committee held on
10.04.2015

For and on behalf r.f the.

Dr. P. jAiibalgan, [AS

081849
l ) , ! 1 '2 H '
23.02.2015
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Schedule-i
Terms & conditions for compliance of Water Pollution Control:

1) A] As per your application, you have provided Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP) with the
design capacity of 10 CMD.

2) B] The Applicant shall operate the effluent treatment plant (ETP) to treat the trade
effluent so as to achieve the following standards prescribed by the Board or under EP
Act, 1986 and Rules made there under from time to time, whichever is stringent.

Sr
No.

01
02

03

04

05
06
07

08

09

Parameters

I. Compulsory
Parameters
pH

Oil & Grease

BOD (3days27oC)

Suspended Solids

COD
Sulphates

Chlorides

Total Dissolved solids

Ammonical Nitrogen

Siaiui;!!';!-, prescribed by
Board
L i m i t i n g Concentrat ion
in iiui/l, except for pi!

6.0 to 9.0

10.0

100

too
250
1000

600
2100

50

C) The treated effluent shall be recycled to the maximum extent and remaining shall be
senttoCETP.

3) A] As per your consent application, you have provided soak pit as a treatment for sewage.

B] The Applicant .shall operate the sewage treatment system to treat the sewage so as to
achieve the following standards/ prescribed under EP Act, 1986 and Rules made there
under from time to time, whichever is stringent.

(1) Suspended Solids. Not to exceed 100 nig/i.
(2) BO""1 3 days 27oC. Not to exceed 100 mg/1.

C] The treated sewage shall be used on land for g;tr<;i tMH»g/p!antat ion uaiy in the factory
n remises.

•1) The Board reserves its rights to review plans, spec i f i ca t i ons or other data relating to plant
.setup for the treatment of waterworks for the purif icat ion thereof & the system for the
disposal of sewage or trade effluent or in connection with, the grant of any consent
•:onditions. The Appl i can t shall obtain pr ior cmisc,... ,,•;" i . i i . : S J u a r J to take steps to establish
; : , > ; i ; i i i o r es tabl ish a n y t rea tment ;md u i - : . • / • : . - > .••.'••.-•*. : • ; • :nul ex tens ion o r a d c H ' h . : !
thereto.

5) The indus t ry shall ensure replacement of pol lu t ion control system or its parts after expiry
of its expected l i f o ;i.s defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance of standards
and safet of f ive oner;)! ion thereof'.



Sr.

2.
3.

4.

I s .

no. Purpose for water consumed

i Industrial Cooling, spraying in mine pits or boiler
feed
Domestic purpose

1 Processing whereby water gets polluted &
\s are easily biodegradable
I Processing whereby water gets polluted &
• pollutants are not easily biodegradable ur»«'l aro

toxic
For gardening

Water consumption
quantity (CMD]

158.9

.. 23
56.2

— " " • •

7.0

7) The Applicant shall provide Specific Water Pollution control system as per the
conditions of EP Act, 1986 and rule made there under from time to time/ Environmental
Clearance / CREP guidelines. i



Scheduled!

Terms & conditions for compliance of Air Pollution Control:

1. As per your application, you have provided the Air pollution control (APC)system and
also proposed to erect following stack (s) and to observe the following fuel pattern-

1. j Boiler
2. 1 Boiler
3. j Thermopack

4"

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Process

Process

Process

Process

DG set 250
KVA
DG set 250
KVA

Stack
Stack
Stack
NOx
Scrubber
in series
NOx
Scrubber-
iii series
NOx
Scrubber-
iii series
NH3
Scrubber-
Stack

Stack

30
40

18

13

13

13

13

2.5*

2.5"

FO

FO
LDO

Diesel

Diesel

2300 Li t /D
2300 Lit/D
600 Lit/D

50 Lit/D

50 Lit/D

4.5 207
4.5 l_207
1.8 13.56

1

1

....

1

1

*Above roof of the building
2. The Applicant shall provide Specific Air Pollution control equipments as per the

conditions of EP Act, 1986 and rule made there under from time to time /
Environmental Clearance.

3. The applicant shall operate and maintain above mentioned air pollution control
system, ->o as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards:

l l t U A l l \ t o J V U f t . Not to exceed

bromine

! 50 mg/Nnv' .
03 ppm

' Nptjo exceed 35 mg/Nm3
i _ i N o t to exceed , 50 ppui

Not to exceed ! 50 ppm
! Not to exceed ! 03 pprn

—. Tiiij .'-'jj^lii.'.iiit iiiiall G u L a i i i ooceSjiiry pi ' iur p-_TiniSj:i>ii • j^ ' p - 1 . ^ /:•:•.;a>; addi t ional coj i i ro l
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replacemenaiteration weii before its l i fe come to an end or erection of new pollut ion

5. The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the condition in the consent, if due to
any t3cii>u/io^icai iuipi-oveitic'jii . or ucnorwi.vo ciucii >',-;< , , ; c j i i i i ( t f i c tu i i ing the ciit.ii^t; oi



Schedule-Ill
Details of Bank Guarantees

Bank Guarantee Details:
Sr. I Consent ! Amt of BG j Submission j Purpose of BG
No. | (ctoE/o/R) | imposed I Period j

Compliance
Period

1 C to R | 5 Lakh

Validity ]
Date

15 days | 0 & M of Pollution j 31.10.2015 i 28.02.2016
j Control Systems I {_

Bank Guarantee History:

"•

Sr.
No.
i

-
Consent

(C to E/O/R)

BG

Amt of BG
Imposed

7 I -ikh + "?
Lakh
Total 10
Lakh

Submission
Period

Purpose of BG

previous
consent
condition no.
14 Towards 0
& M of
Pollution
Control
Systems

Remark

Guarantee.



15) Neither storm water nor discharge from other premises shall be allowed to mix with
the effluents from the factory.

16) The applicant shall install a separate meter showing the consumption of energy for
operation of domestic and industrial e f f luent t reatment plants and air pollution
control system. A register showing consumption of chemicals used for treatment shall
be maintained.

17) Conditions for D.G. Set
a) Noise from the D.G. Set should he controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure or

by treating the room acoustically.
b) Industry should provide acoustic enclosure for control of noise. The acoustic

enclosure/ acoustic treatment of the room should be designed for min imum 25 dB
(A) insert ion loss or for meet ing the ambient noise s tandards, whichever is on
higher side. A suitable exhaust muff ler wi th insertion loss of 25 dB (A) sha l l also
be provided. The measurement of inser t ion loss will be done at d i f fe ren t points at
0.5 meters from acoustic enclosure/room and then average.

c) Industry should make efforts to bring clown noise level due to DG set, outside
industrial premises, within ambient noise requirements by proper sitting and
control measures.

d) Installation of DG Set must be strictly in compliance with recommendations of DG
Set manufacturer.

e) A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for DG set should be set
and followed in consultation with the DG manufacturer which would help to
prevent noise levels of DG set from deteriorating with use

f) D.G. Set shall be operated only in case of power failure.
g) The applicant should not cause any nuisance in the surrounding area due to

operation of D.G. Set.
h) The applicant shall comply with the notification of MoKK dated 17.05.2002

regarding noise limit for generator sets run with diesel
18) The industry should not cause any nuisance in surrounding area.
19) The industry shall take adequate measures for control of noise levels from its own

sources within the premises so as to maintain ambient air quality standard in respect
of noise to less than 75 dB (A) during day time and 70 dB (A) during night time. Day
time is reckoned in between 6 a m and 10 p.m. and night time is reckoned between
10 p.m. and 6 a m

20) The applicant shall maintain good housekeeping.
21)The applicant shall bring minimum 33% of the available open land under green

coverage/ p l a n t a t i o n The . . l u a n t sha l l submit a yearly s t a t e m e n t by 80t :;
September c-wi\i on awiu.ible open plot area, number of trees surviving as on
31st March of the yeai and n u m b e r of frees planted by September end.

22) The no..; • Li.zui.doii-, -jhd v. . . > .ui-^.ig in the factory premise;, .-.,.; copiaga , etc. ;,j
disposed of scient if ical ly so as not to cause any nuisance / pol lu t ion. The a p p l i c a n t
shall take neccssarv permissions from civic authorit ies for disposal of solid, waste.

23)The applicant shall not change or al ter the quantity, qua l i ty , the race of discharge,
t e m p ; . : ; ; ; : . . ; ' r the mode o f the e f f l u o u i / e mis s ions o r h ; i / : , y ,YK/ • , - . . ' : . . U o s ; > ; • c on t r< 1
; • ; : ; ; i n " • • • : . ' e ' ' u i d e d for w : r ' ' K n i f p rev ious \ v r i r i e ; ; :, en'.- ; - - : i o , > .•'" • ' - : • I . e o r i ' ; ' ! " : •
t m i u s c r v w i u not carrv out any act ivi ty , for wh ich this conseu1,: has not been

, f t h ( '.oaru
21) The i n d u s L r y sha l l ensure t h a t f u g i t i v e emiss ions from the a c t i v i t y a r e con t ro l l ed so

as • r> m a i n t a i n c lean and safe e n v i r o n m e n t :ri and a.round the fae to rv premises
2 a ) ' i ne n u i u s i r v sna i l s u b m i t , q u a r t , e r i \t m rt.'snert u| md'ast nos o b l i g a t i o n
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