MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Tel: 24010437/24020781/24014701 Fax: 24024068 / 24023516 Website: http://mpcb.gov.in



Kalpataru Point, 2nd - 4th Fl. Opp. Cine Planet Cinema, Near Sion Circle, Sion (E) Mumbai-400 022.

RED/LSI

Consent order No:-Format 1.0/AST/RONM/EIC No. NM-5580-15/R/CC- 4515

Date-20/04/2015

M/s. Lasons India Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. C-18, MIDC Taloja Navi Mumbai.

E-mail: ast@mpcb.gov.in

Subject: Renewal of Consent to Operate with increase in Cl

Ref: 1.Earlier consent to operate is granted vide No. BO/AS(T)/T/ EIC No. NM-4328-12/ CC-4611 dtd.29.05.2013

2. Minutes of CC meeting held on 10.04.2015

Your application: CR1411000417

Dated: 14.10.2014

For Renewal of Consent to Operate with increase in CI under Section 26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Authorization under Rule 5 of the Hazardous Wastes (M, H & T M) Rules 2008 is considered and the consent is hereby granted subject to the following terms and conditions and as detailed in the schedule I, II, III & IV annexed to this order:

- 1. The consent is granted for a period from 31.10.2014 up to 31.10.2015
- 2. The proposed capital investment of the industry is Rs. 49.29 Crs. (As per C. A Certificate submitted by industry)

3. The Consent is valid for the manufacturing of

	Product Name	Mesamum Quemáty.
1.	Niacin	315 MT/M
2.	Niacin Amide	100 MT/M
3.	Methyl Pyridine Derivatives (for Captive Consumption only)	100 MT/M

4. Conditions under Water (P&CP), 1974 Act for discharge of eifluent:

Sr. no.	Description	Permitted quantity of discharge (CMD)	Standards to be achieved	Disposal
1.	Trade effluent	grap discuss #6 (r)s	As per Schedule -l	CETT
2.	Domestic effluent	21.0	As per Schedule - U	Septic tank

Conditions under Air (P& CP) Act, 1981 for pic omissions:

Sr.	Description of stack/	Number of Stack	Standards to be	
	Source		្រាស្ត្រ ¹ ខ្លាំលាងស្រាធិ៍	
1.	Boiler	1	. An green de brestale - \$5	
3.	i Boilec	i	jayan seriminin di	
1.	That they be	•		

		C 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
5.	Process	1 As per Schedule -II
6.	Process	1 As per Schedule -II
7.	Process	1 As per Schedule -II
8.	DG set 250 KVA	I As per Schedule -II
9.	DG set 250 KVA	1 As per Schedule -II

6. Conditions about Non Hazardous Wastes: NIL

7. Conditions under Hazardous Waste (MH & TM) Rules, 2008 for treatment and

Disposal of hazardous waste:

Sr.	Type Of Waste	areto y	. Evening	v POM	-Treatment	Denel
1	Spent Carbon	28.2	50	KG/M		CHWTSDF
$\frac{1}{2}$	ETP Sludge	34.3	255	MT/A		CHWISDE
4	Process waste Dilute Nitric Acid	28.1	1070	MT/M	••••	CHWTSDF/
5	Process waste Amminium Sulphate solution	28.1	981	MT/M		Sale to MoEF or SPCB authorized
6	Process waste Sodium Nitrate Solution	28.1	148	MT/M		Recyclers/ Reprocessors

- 8. The Board reserves the right to review, amend, suspend, revoke etc. this consent and the same shall be binding on the industry.
- 9. This consent should not be construed as exemption from obtaining necessary NOC/permission from any other Government authorities.
- 10. The industry shall also comply with the Industry specific standards notified under Environment Protection Act.
- 11. This consent is issued pursuant to the decision of the Consent Committee held on 10.04.2015

For and on behalf of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board

Dr. P. Anbalgan, IAS Member Secretary

Received Consent for of-

11 - 1 - 1 No. 1 1.0 Sto Tobal/1902 (111070)

1914/01	. 		DAY.	doewnam amarina
HARLEST MAN CARLOTTE CO. I				Central bank of
2	50,000/-	081849	23.02.2015	India

Copy to:

- 1. Regional Officer -Navi Mumbai and Sub-Kegmond Officer, Laioja, MPCB, -They are directed to release the BG of Rec. 10 Lakle and 3.0 Lakle and ensure the compliance of the consent conditions.
- 2 Chief Accounts Officer, MPCB, Mumbal.
- COCAC desk for record & website upfor

Ŧ	÷	•	÷	ŝ	:	2	4		- 7	٠	,	74,
4		ķ	٠		-	•		~*	٠,	,		٠,

<u>Schedule-I</u> <u>Terms & conditions for compliance of Water Pollution Control</u>:

- 1) A] As per your application, you have provided Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP) with the design capacity of 10 CMD.
 - 2) B] The Applicant shall operate the effluent treatment plant (ETP) to treat the trade effluent so as to achieve the following standards prescribed by the Board or under EP Act, 1986 and Rules made there under from time to time, whichever is stringent.

Sr No.	Parameters	Standards prescribed by Board
	I. Compulsory Parameters	Limiting Concentration in mg/l, except for pH
01	рН	6.0 to 9.0
02	Oil & Grease	10.0
03	BOD (3 days 27oC)	100
04	Suspended Solids	100
05	COD	250
06	Sulphates	1000
07	Chlorides	600
08	Total Dissolved solids	2100
09	Ammonical Nitrogen	50

- C) The treated effluent shall be recycled to the maximum extent and remaining shall be sent to CETP.
- 3) A] As per your consent application, you have provided soak pit as a treatment for sewage.
 - B] The Applicant shall operate the sewage treatment system to treat the sewage so as to achieve the following standards/ prescribed under EP Act, 1986 and Rules made there under from time to time, whichever is stringent.

(1) Suspended Solids. Not to exceed 100 mg/l.
(2) BOD 3 days 27oC. Not to exceed 100 mg/l.

- C] The treated sewage shall be used on land for gardening/plantation only in the factory premises.
- The Board reserves its rights to review plans, specifications or other data relating to plant setup for the treatment of waterworks for the purification thereof & the system for the disposal of sewage or trade effluent or in connection with the grant of any consent conditions. The Applicant shall obtain prior consent of the Board to take steps to establish the unit or establish any treatment and disposal analyze or and extension or addition thereto.
- 5) The industry shall ensure replacement of pollution control system or its parts after expiry of its expected life as defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance of standards and safety of the operation thereof.
- 5) The Applicant shall compt, with the previsions of the Water (Prevention & Course of Pollution) Cess Act, 1977 and as amended, by installing water meters, filing water cost returns in Form-Land other provisions as contained in the said act.

Mary Channak Kitema I Id. SRO Talaja / Televis (1994)

Page 5 or

Sr. no.	Purpose for water consumed	Water consumption quantity (CMD)
1.	Industrial Cooling, spraying in mine pits or boiler feed	158.9
2.	Domestic purpose	23
3.	Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants are easily biodegradable	56.2
4.	Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants are not easily biodegradable and are toxic	
5.	For gardening	7.0

7) The Applicant shall provide Specific Water Pollution control system as per the conditions of EP Act, 1986 and rule made there under from time to time/ Environmental Clearance / CREP guidelines.

11.11

Schedule-II

Terms & conditions for compliance of Air Pollution Control:

1. As per your application, you have provided the Air pollution control (APC)system and also proposed to erect following stack (s) and to observe the following fuel pattern-

S	Skal	: /	រ ខ្មែក	HAVICOR	GUEWHATE C	S-V ₁	99
ina.	Attendired Ito	System	FireMinates	Time:			
1.	Boiler	Stack	30	FO	2300 Lit /D	4.5	207
2.	Boiler	Stack	40	FO	2300 Lit/D	4.5	207
3.	Thermopack	Stack	18	LDO	600 Lit/D	1.8	13.56
4.	Process	NOx Scrubber in series	13	••••		••••	****
5.	Process	NOx Serubber in series	13		2 1 - 1 2 - 1 - 1 2 - 2	••••	• • • •
6.	Process	NOx Scrubber in series	13	****			
7.	Process	NH3 Scrubber	13	(••••)	••••		
8.	DG set 250 KVA	Stack	2.5*	Diesel	50 Lit/D	1	1
9.	DG set 250 KVA	Stack	2.5*	Diesel	50 Lit/D	1	1

*Above roof of the building

- 2. The Applicant shall provide Specific Air Pollution control equipments as per the conditions of EP Act, 1986 and rule made there under from time to time / Environmental Clearance.
- 3. The applicant shall operate and maintain above mentioned air pollution control system, so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards:

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
Particulate matter	Not to exceed	150 mg/Nm ³ .
Chlorine	Not to exceed	03 ppm
Acid Mist/HCL	Not to exceed	35 mg/Nm3
NOx	Not to exceed	50 ppm
NH3	Not to exceed	50 ppm
Bromine	Not to exceed	03 ppm

- 4. The Applicant shall obtain necessary prior permission for providing additional control equipment with necessary specifications and openation to alteration or replacemenalteration well before its life come to an end or erection of new pollution central equipment.
- 5. The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the condition in the consent, if due to any technological improvement or otherwise such variation (including the change of any control equipment, other in whate or in part is nace stary).

Tage 5 of 5

Schedule-III Details of Bank Guarantees

Rank Guarantee Details:

B	ank Guaran	tee betans:				
Sr.	Consent	Amt of BG	Submission	Purpose of BG	Compliance	Validity
No.	(C to E/O/R)	Imposed	Period		Period	Date
1	C to R	5 Lakh	15 days	0 & M of Pollution	31.10.2015	28.02.2016
1				Control Systems		

Bank Guarantee History:

Sr.	Consent	Amt of BG	Submission	Purpose of BG	Remark
No.	(C to E/O/R)	Imposed	Period		
1	Existing BG	7 Lakh + 3 Lakh Total 10 Lakh		As per previous consent condition no. 14 Towards O & M of Pollution Control Systems	Release Bank Guarantee

of my

Chemick With the Control of the Cont

- 15) Neither storm water nor discharge from other premises shall be allowed to mix with the effluents from the factory.
- 16) The applicant shall install a separate meter showing the consumption of energy for operation of domestic and industrial effluent treatment plants and air pollution control system. A register showing consumption of chemicals used for treatment shall be maintained.
- 17) Conditions for D.G. Set
 - a) Noise from the D.G. Set should be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure or by treating the room acoustically.
 - b) Industry should provide acoustic enclosure for control of noise. The acoustic enclosure/ acoustic treatment of the room should be designed for minimum 25 dB (A) insertion loss or for meeting the ambient noise standards, whichever is on higher side. A suitable exhaust muffler with insertion loss of 25 dB (A) shall also be provided. The measurement of insertion loss will be done at different points at 0.5 meters from acoustic enclosure/room and then average.
 - c) Industry should make efforts to bring down noise level due to DG set, outside industrial premises, within ambient noise requirements by proper sitting and control measures.
 - d) Installation of DG Set must be strictly in compliance with recommendations of DG Set manufacturer.
 - e) A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for DG set should be set and followed in consultation with the DG manufacturer which would help to prevent noise levels of DG set from deteriorating with use
 - f) D.G. Set shall be operated only in case of power failure.
 - g) The applicant should not cause any nuisance in the surrounding area due to operation of D.G. Set.
 - h) The applicant shall comply with the notification of MoEF dated 17.05.2002 regarding noise limit for generator sets run with diesel
- 18) The industry should not cause any nuisance in surrounding area.
- 19) The industry shall take adequate measures for control of noise levels from its own sources within the premises so as to maintain ambient air quality standard in respect of noise to less than 75 dB (A) during day time and 70 dB (A) during night time. Day time is reckoned in between 6 a.m. and 10 p.m. and night time is reckoned between 10 p.m. and 6 a.m.
- 20) The applicant shall maintain good housekeeping.
- 21) The applicant shall bring minimum 33% of the available open land under green coverage/ plantation. The applicant shall submit a yearly statement by 30th September every year on available open plot area, number of trees surviving as on 31st March of the year and number of trees planted by September end.
- 22) The non-hazardous solid waste arising in the factory premises, sweepings, etc. be disposed of scientifically so as not to cause any nuisance / pollution. The applicant shall take necessary permissions from civic authorities for disposal of solid waste.
- 23) The applicant shall not change or alter the quantity, quality, the rate of discharge, temperature or the mode of the effluent/emissions or hazardous values or control equipments provided for without previous written permission of the Board. The industry will not carry out any activity, for which this consent has not been great elevational prior consent of the Board.
- 24) The industry shall ensure that fugitive emissions from the activity are controlled so as to maintain clean and safe environment in and around the factory premises
- 26) The industry shall submit official e-wail address and may change will be duly informed to the MPCB.
- and The industry shall achieve the Matientel Ambient Air Quality standards prescribed the flatter amount of fully Matificial and a recommod an animal of